

No. 42119-4-II  
Cowlitz Co. Cause No. 08-1-001275-9

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

Respondent,

v.

**BUDDY DUANE JENKINS,**

Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

SUSAN I. BAUR  
Prosecuting Attorney  
DAVID PHELAN/WSBA #36637  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

Office and P. O. Address:  
Hall of Justice  
312 S. W. First Avenue  
Kelso, WA 98626  
Telephone: 360/577-3080

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ..... 1**

**II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1**

**III. ARGUMENT..... 1**

**A. THE SEARCH OF THE APPELLANT’S VEHICLE  
INCIDENT TO ARREST WAS LAWFUL UNDER BOTH THE 4<sup>th</sup>  
AMENDMENT AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 7..... 1**

**B. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THE  
APPELLANT HAD FAILED TO SATISFY HIS BURDEN FOR  
THE MEDICAL MARIJUANA AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE ..... 4**

**IV. CONCLUSION ..... 8**

**APPENDIX..... 10**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....	1, 2
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 148 Wn.App. 231 (2009).....	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Fenwick</i> , No. 40542-3-II (2011) .....	3
<i>State v. Hanson</i> , 138 Wn.App. 322 (2007) .....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Louthan</i> , 158 Wn.App. 732 (2010) .....	3, 4, 10
<i>State v. Patton</i> , 167 Wn.2d 379 .....	3
<i>State v. Snapp</i> , 153 Wn.App. 485 (2009) .....	3, 10
<i>State v. Swetz</i> , 160 Wn.App. 122 (2011) .....	3
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 155 Wn.App. 537 (2010) .....	2, 10
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004).....	1

### Statutes

Article I, Section 7 .....	2, 4, 9
Former RCW 69.51A.040.....	4, 5
Fourth Amendment of the Constitution of the United States.....	4
RCW 69.51A.047.....	6, 10
